should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year

ended 31 December 2015.

This condensed set of interim financial statements was approved by the Directors on 10 November 2016.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING

These interim financial statements up to 30 September 2016 have been drawn up in accordance with IAS 34 and

in compliance with the standards and interpretations applicable from 1 January 2016 as adopted by the EU. The

Group has used the same accounting and valuation methods as for the consolidated financial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2015.

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for financial years

beginning on or after 1 January 2016. None of them have a material impact on the Group.

airberlin Quarterly Statement Q3-2016 19

The group has changed the presentation of revenue data by type of revenue for this interim report up to

30 September 2016. The new presentation enables a better understanding of the development of flight revenue

and related ancillary services. The prior year comparative figures have been adjusted accordingly:

EURk
7/15-9/15

As reported

Adjustment
7/15-9/15
Adjusted

Flight revenue  1,205,689  (23,994)  1,181,695

Ground and other services  86,481  (86,481)  0

Ancillary services   0  54,097  54,097

Other revenue  0  65,059  65,059

Duty-free / Inflight sales  8,681  (8,681)  0

  1,300,851   1,300,851

EURk
1/15-9/15

As reported

Adjustment
1/15-9/15
Adjusted

Flight revenue  2,887,265  (59,982)  2,827,283

Ground and other services  256,235  (256,235)

Ancillary services   0  143,646  143,646

Other revenue  0  194,568  194,568

Duty-free / Inflight sales  21,997  (21,997)

  3,165,497   3,165,497

4. ESTIMATES

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities,

income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these consolidated interim

financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting

policies and the key sources of uncertainty related to estimates were the same as those that applied to the